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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr C Holmes

	Scheme
	Teachers' Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Oxfordshire County Council ( the Council)
Teachers’ Pensions ( TP)


Subject

Mr Holmes’ complaint is that:

· the Council wrongly treated his employment as pensionable; and 

· TP wrongly suspended his pension and wrongly demanded the return of alleged overpayments.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against either the Council or TP as they were not at fault.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Relevant Statutory Provisions and Scheme Regulations

1. The relevant statutory and regulatory provisions (set out in the Appendix) are: 
· Teachers Pensions(Amendment) Regulations 2000 ( the 2000 Regulations), Regulations B1, E13, Schedules 1 and 2 
· Schedule 1 to the Teachers Pensions Regulations 1997 ( the 1997 Regulations)( re definition of “incapacity”) 

· Sections 15A and B and 507B of the Education Act 1996 (as amended).
Material Facts

2. Mr Holmes was formerly a university lecturer and took early retirement on the grounds of ill health in February 2001. He was a member of the Scheme and was awarded a full enhanced incapacity pension. He is disabled for the purpose of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995 as he suffers from bipolar affective disorder. 
3. The Ill Health Application Form which Mr Holmes signed contained the following section entitled “Future Employment”:
“Benefits may not continue to be paid if you re-enter teaching employment. If you are fit to resume teaching payment of pension will stop and will not re-commence unless you again become incapacitated or reach 60”. 

4. The Declaration on the Form confirmed that he would inform TP of any changes to the details he had provided and if he began employment in education at any time during his retirement. The notes to the Application Form stressed the need to be permanently incapable through infirmity of mind or body of serving efficiently as a teacher and that a return to teaching would result in the pension being stopped.

5. The letter with details of his award, sent in January 2001, contained the following paragraph:  

“It is important to remember that the payment of benefits will cease if the Secretary of State becomes satisfied that you are capable of teaching. 
“Consequently if you are re-employed it is most important that you inform us immediately. You should be aware that any teaching employment even for one day will result in immediate cessation of your pension... Please note this is the only notification you will receive regarding the payment of your retirement benefits.”
6. From 2004 Teachers Pensions sent a news letter annually to retirees with their P60s. This contained important information including the changes in circumstances to be notified to TP. One change was “If you are re-employed in education at any time during your employment”.  

7. Mr Holmes started to work for the Council in 2003. Over the years he worked in slightly different capacities and for different hours. In May 2003 Mr Holmes started working part time (18.5 hours a week) on a temporary basis, as a “Mentor Supervisor” in the Council’s Youth Mentoring Scheme. Essentially his role involved the recruitment, management and supervision of adult volunteer mentors who worked with young people in Oxfordshire. It also covered working with mentees.
8. In his job application, Mr Holmes referred to training that he had undertaken which included teaching special needs students, personal tutoring and counselling skills. He did not complete the information form for candidates with a disability which requests details so that arrangements can be made if the applicant is invited for interview and so that adjustments can be made if appointed. In October 2003 a Fitness for Employment Form was signed by a member of the Council’s Occupational Health Unit confirming that Mr Holmes was fit for employment. 

9. Mr Holmes’ job description ( headed Oxfordshire County Council, Education Department, Youth Services) referred to a wide range of duties and responsibilities split as to 60% contact work with young people and mentors, 35% management supervision, support, training, fund raising and administration and 5% attendance at training. The Pay and Conditions of Service said that the post was pensionable under the Scheme. 

10. The role involved reporting to the Youth Mentoring Scheme Co-ordinator and responsibility for “Part time youth workers involved in the scheme and volunteer mentors”. The purpose of the job was to: 
“maintain and develop the highest quality youth work with young people through the delivery of a Youth Mentoring Scheme specifically to young people in the ….area of …..in line with the relevant aims, objectives and learning outcomes required by [the Council’s]Youth Service…to work with the full time Youth Mentoring Scheme co-ordinator to ensure the quality and effectiveness of the County Youth Mentoring Scheme…” . 

11. The letter of appointment, dated 2 June 2003, from the Director of Learning and Culture, said that his conditions of service were in accordance with the Joint Negotiating Committee for Youth and Community Workers and where relevant those which applied to the Council’s administrative staff generally. It also said that he may be eligible to join the Scheme and referred to information enclosed. The letter also said that he would be required to complete a Disclosure Application Form as the Council was obliged to check the criminal record of employees appointed to work with children.
12. Mr Holmes did not apply for membership of the Scheme nor did he make enquiries about applying.
13. In August 2004 Mr Holmes was appointed as a temporary part time Youth Mentor (working 11.1 hours a week) for one year on similar terms and conditions (other than as to pay and hours) and a few weeks later his role as Mentor Supervisor was made permanent. Both letters of appointment referred to the fact that he may be eligible to join the Scheme. Mr Holmes did not apply to join the Scheme. 
14. Mr Holmes’ objectives, referred to in his May 2005 Appraisal, included the requirement to recruit and retain mentors and mentees and  to support and encourage young people. His appraisal referred to the fact that he supported young people in a variety of situations from homelessness to living independently and had been pro-active in encouraging young people to attend sounding board and children fund panels. It also confirmed that he was a supportive worker who built up excellent relationships with the young people he mentored directly, with mentees and with other young people in the group. Other objectives were to recruit and retain mentors and mentees, to support and encourage volunteer mentors and to foster and deliver best practice.  

15. On 2 June 2005 Mr Holmes was appointed as a temporary part time Youth Worker in the Council’s Youth Mentoring Scheme (working 18.5 hours a week) for one year on similar terms and conditions and was reminded that he may be eligible to join the Scheme. This contract was extended for a further year on 28 March 2006.
16. The Council’s weekly Youth Service Bulletin issued in December 2006 informed all youth workers that they would go into the Scheme automatically.   

17. The Scheme was amended in January 2007 so as to require every employee deemed to qualify for membership of the Scheme under the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 ( the Regulations) to be automatically enrolled as a member of the Scheme unless they specifically opted out. 

18. In April 2007 Mr Holmes’ position as Youth Worker in the Council’s Youth Mentoring Scheme was made permanent. The letter of appointment said that as his contract had been amended since 1 January 2007 this post and any other eligible post was affected by the revised Teachers’ Superannuation Acts. Contributions would therefore be deducted from his salary unless he opted out of the Scheme. Mr Holmes does not recall receiving this letter.  
19. A few months later, in September 2007, the Council wrote to Mr Holmes confirming his appointment as a full time Mentor Supervisor - Youth Mentoring Scheme with effect from 1 August 2007. The letter contained the same information about membership of the Scheme, that deductions would be made from his salary and that he had the option to opt out of the Scheme. Mr Holmes signed a copy of the letter acknowledging receipt of the Statement of Terms and Conditions of his employment. He did not opt out of the Scheme and contributions were deducted from his salary from April 2007.  
20. Details of Mr Holmes’ service from April 2007 were sent to TP in the Council’s Annual Return of Service and Salary Information for the period April 2007 to March 2008 for all staff in the Scheme. The Council says it sent this information in August 2008, whereas TP says this was received early in November 2008. In any event, on 6 November TP sent the Council a form requesting details of Mr Holmes’ service and this was completed by the Council on 27 November 2011 indicating that the start of his service was 1 April 2008. 
21. On 23 February 2009, TP wrote to the Council asking Mr Holmes to complete a Certificate of Re-employment. It appears that his P60 had been returned to TP in April 2008 as he was no longer at his previous address and had failed to inform TP of his change of address. Mr Holmes contacted TP with details of his new address and discussed the Certificate. He completed the form in March, stating that he was not and never had been employed by the Council in any teaching capacity. On 23 March 2009 TP wrote to Mr Holmes warning him of the possible consequences of re-employment.  The Council provided further updated details of his service from 1 April 2008, in a form dated 1 April 2009 which was returned to TP. 
22. TP contacted the Council on 13 May to discuss Mr Holmes’ comment that he was not employed in a teaching capacity. The Council confirmed on 4 June 2009 the nature and description of his job, his job title and that contributions had been deducted since 1 April 2007.   

23. On 18 June 2009 TP wrote to Mr Holmes notifying him that his ill health pension would be suspended as a result of his employment with the Council from 1 April 2007 and that he would be informed of the overpayments which had occurred. The letter explained that as the post of Youth Worker fell for consideration under the Regulations and as contributions had been deducted from his salary since 1 April 2007, he could not also receive an ill health pension.  
24. A few days later TP wrote to Mr Holmes demanding £8,182.72 for what it regarded as overpayments of his pension between 6 April 2007 and 5 April 2009. It explained how the overpayments had been calculated. As the employment which he had undertaken since 1 April 2007 had occurred after he reached age 60 when his ill health pension ceased to apply, from that point he was entitled to his normal retirement pension. However, under the 2000 Regulations a retired teacher who become re-employed in teaching could not earn more than s/he would have earned had s/he remained in service.  In other words the combined re-employment salary and pension was compared with the salary that would have been paid, had the teacher not retired. The result was that his annual earnings and pension for the tax years 2007/8 exceeded the relevant earnings limit resulting in a net overpayment of £3,281 for that year and £4,900 for 2008/9. 
25. Pension payments ceased in July 2009 and in October 2009 Mr Holmes was signed off work due to his condition. During the following months further information was provided by the Council to TP regarding his employment history, in response to requests from TP, including, in November, that he had been employed as a part time Youth Worker since 6 May 2003.
26. In January 2010 TP again wrote to Mr Holmes demanding £39,778.97 in respect of net pension payments made during his part time employment between 6 May 2003 and 14 March 2007, when he turned 60. A further letter, dated 14 April 2010 from TP claimed that the total net overpayments owed for the period 2003 to 2010 were £44,160.73. 
27. Mr Holmes returned to work in May 2010 but there had been a reorganisation within the Council and his job had been allocated to someone else. He was re-deployed to the Youth Offending Service and confirmed to TP that his new post was not subject to the Regulations. This had been confirmed to him by his line manager. 

28. In the meantime Mr Holmes had invoked TP’s and the Council’s internal dispute resolution procedures. The Council said that it was not aware of his retirement on ill health grounds until TP contacted it in May 2009. The onus was on him to notify TP when he took up his post in 2003 and the question of his re-employment and the effect on his existing pension was a matter between him and TP.  It went on to say that the job he had been appointed to in May 2003 fell within the remit of the Scheme. Once the Regulations changed in January 2007, part time staff had to be put in the Scheme when there was a change of contract after that date. Service then became notifiable and staff and pension details were sent each year in August for the preceding financial year. At the time Mr Holmes had two part time appointments and when his contract was made permanent in April 2007 that constituted a change of contract and he was put into the Scheme. This was confirmed to him in his letter of appointment in April 2007. Details of his salary and service from April 2007 to March 2008 were included in the Annual Return of service and salary information which was submitted for this period for all staff in August 2008. 

29. For its part, TP wrote to Mr Holmes on 9 June 2010 saying that his ill health pension had been granted on the basis of incapacity which was defined in the Regulations, in the case of a teacher, an organiser or a supervisor as meaning while they are unfit by reasons of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and was likely permanently to be so. As a pension ceases to be payable when a person ceases to be incapacitated it was important that he kept TP informed of any employment he undertook following his retirement. This information and information about incapacity accompanied his ill health retirement application. 
30. TP also said that as the Council had confirmed that his employment fell for consideration under paragraph 15 of Schedule 2 of the Regulations as an organiser employed as a youth and community worker by a local authority for the purposes of their functions under section 15 or 507 B of the Education Act 1996, his employment was automatically pensionable or pensionable on election prior to January 2007.  He was therefore deemed to have regained his health and no longer to be incapacitated. A refund of overpayments for the period 6 May 2003 to 14 March 2007, when he reached age 60 was therefore due. 

31. TP explained that in addition, on reaching 60 he became entitled to a pension but that the Regulations specified that abatement of retirement pension applied where a person who had become entitled to a pension was employed in pensionable employment.  On 4 June 2009 TP received details of his re-employment from 1 April 2007 and calculated that his pension should be suspended from 14 November 2007 to 5 April 2008 and from 11 November 2008 to 5 April 2009. A request for this repayment was made in June 2009. 
32. Mr Holmes then approached the Council for an explanation as to why the post of Mentor Supervisor was deemed to be pensionable under the Regulations. The Council responded on 29 July 2010 saying that youth and community workers employed by local education authorities carry out pensionable employment and that he had received various contracts and a letter dated 11 April 2007 which referred to the fact that the job gave access to the Scheme. 
Summary of Mr Holmes’ position  
33. The position of Mentor Supervisor is not pensionable under the 2000 Regulations. It is not a position of a teacher or organiser within the meaning of the Regulations. Nor is it a position of a youth and community worker. 
34. He has no qualifications that enable him to fill such a post or experience of working with under 18s. He has no recognised qualifications that would allow him to work in the field of education. His employment as a Mentor Supervisor was a support role and reflected his own experience of working with adults in the Higher Education sector for 20 years. 
35. No allowance has been made by the Council or TP for his disability and no attempt made to resolve this matter by mediation or otherwise. The conduct of both parties triggered a recurrence of his illness in 2009/2010 and 2011.
As regards the Council
36. He declared his disability on taking up employment and had a psychiatric assessment in conjunction with his employment. Prior to taking up his employment he disclosed the nature of his disability to the Council in a health declaration form. As a result he had an assessment with a mental health practitioner at the Council’s Occupational Health Department. During the course of this assessment his illness, medication and employment history were discussed including the fact that his illness had resulted in him taking ill-health retirement from work. The Council was therefore made aware of his condition through its occupational health team.
37. It would have obtained references from his former employer and it is possible that these disclosed that his ill health retirement was the reason his employment had ceased.  
38. It failed to correctly apply the Regulations in the categorisation of his employment and should not have advised TP that his employment fell within the Regulations.

39. He was not a Youth and Community Worker within paragraphs 15 of Schedule 2 of the 2000 Regulations. Nor was he employed under sections 15 or 507B of the Education Act 1996.

40. His case is similar to the case of Walker (case reference number 20398/2) where I said that there was a widespread misunderstanding in local authorities about the status of people who are described as organisers and who do not in fact fall within the relevant legislative definition. In that case I found that Mr Walker was not eligible for membership of the Scheme as leader and manager of an Adult & Community Learning Programme with no teaching duties.    
41. His role was “to maintain and develop the highest quality of youth work with young people through the delivery of youth mentoring” and did not involve the provision of education or services ancillary to education with the meaning of Schedule 1 to the 2000 Regulations. 

42. It maladministered his pension in that it failed to inform TP of his employment until 23 February 2009, almost two years after he commenced full time employment and failed to provide him with information on the Scheme and the Guide to the Scheme when he took up employment with it.  This led to TP ceasing to pay his ill health pension.
43. He does not recall receiving the letters from the Council dated February 2003 stating that his employment would be pensionable or the letter of April 2007 regarding pension contributions being deducted. 

44. He confirms that he moved on a number of occasions over the years. 

As regards TP

45. It should have continued to pay his ill health pension on his employment with the Council as his employment did not constitute employment within Schedule 2 and as he remained incapacitated under the 2000 Regulations.

46. It cannot claim overpayments in respect of pension payments made during his part time employment because: his employment was not pensionable within the Regulations; up to 1 January 2007 he did not elect to opt into the Scheme; from 1 January 2007 he did not enter into a new part time contract and make an election to opt into the Scheme; while he remained under 60, incapacitated and in receipt of an ill health pension, his re-employment was not pensionable. 
47. There is no evidence that he has regained his health and TP cannot rely on this as a basis for ceasing to pay his pension. He did not deceive either TP or the Council and his employment records indicate that his conduct has always been beyond reproach. 

48. Alternatively TP is estopped from claiming back the overpayments. By making the payments it made a representation to him that he was entitled to treat the money as his own which he has done. The defence arises as a result of mistaken payments and to succeed it is not necessary for there to be a finding of fault on the part of TP. If TP is found to be entitled to recover the overpayments the payments must have been paid by mistake.  It would now be inequitable to go back on its representation that he was entitled to the payments made. He believed that he was entitled to the payments and has spent the money in reasonable reliance that he was entitled to it. He relies on the case of National Westminster Bank v Somer International Ltd [2002] QB 1286 in support of the proposition that a not too demanding standard of proof should be applied when assessing the element of detriment required. 
49. Alternatively he has changed his position in reliance on the payments so that it would be inequitable in all the circumstances to require him to pay the money back. He was an innocent recipient of the money who changed his position in good faith rendering it unjust to require him to make repayment. Because of the state of his health, he moved to be closer to his family after his ill health retirement. He purchased a narrow boat as his permanent residence as he could not afford a property and bought a vehicle to enable him to commute to his part time position. He subsidised his part time income with his pension to make the narrow boat habitable until he resumed full time work. He then used his pension to assist in the purchase of a modest house and spent money furnishing it. In support of his case he refers to the case of Lipkin Gorman v Karpnale Ltd [1991] 2AC 548.
50. TP has not put forward any proposals for repayment of the alleged over payment and has failed to pay him his pension for two years. However, the Department did suggest repayment by means of instalments over a fixed year period although this was not pursued once the complaint was referred to my office. 
51. He seeks a declaration that: TP is not entitled to recover the sums paid; must re-instate his pension; credit him with deductions from salary in respect of contributions during his period of employment with the Council. He also asks for compensation for the distress and inconvenience caused to him and re-imbursement of his legal costs of approximately £13,000 incurred in connection with the demands for repayment and because of the complexities of the case.  The conduct of TP triggered a recurrence of his illness in 2009/2010 and 2011. The stopping of his pension and the demand for the substantial sums relating to six years of earning has had a profoundly negative impact on his health. 
52. At the least TP should be prevented from recovering the overpayments made between August 2008 and June 2009 because they resulted from TP’s failure to act on the information provided to it which was maladministration. Details of his service were provided by the Council to TP in August 2008. It was not until February 2009 that TP wrote to the Council asking him to complete a Certificate of Re-employment and not until 18 June 2009 that TP wrote to him notifying him that his ill health pension would be suspended.  
Summary of the Council’s position  
53. It was not aware of Mr Holmes’ earlier retirement on grounds of ill health until November 2009 when this information was provided by TP.
54. Mr Holmes did not declare to the Council that he had been awarded an ill health pension and his line manager was not aware of his ill health retirement. The service of the occupational health professional is completely confidential and s/he is not entitled to disclose information to managers without the employee’s consent. The purpose in referring him to the occupational health professional was to find out if he was fit to work. The Fitness for Employment Form did not provide details of any disability. It merely confirms that he was passed as fit for employment with no medical details disclosed and no such information was otherwise disclosed to it. 
55. It did not obtain a reference from his former employer as it was not listed by Mr Holmes as a referee. Neither of the two reference provided refer to his ill health retirement. 
56. It has acted legitimately in treating his employment as pensionable as it falls within paragraph 15 of the 2000 Regulations as well as Schedule 1 and also within sections 15 and 507B of the Education Act 1996. These sections provide that it is the local authority’s duty to secure the provision of youth service facilities.  

57. He was employed as a Youth and Community Worker or alternatively as an organiser. This is confirmed in his letters of appointment, job descriptions and appraisals.

58. Mr Holmes was working under two part time temporary contracts from May 2005 to March 2007 and was therefore regarded as part time. He became a permanent employee on 1 April 2007 at which point he was still on two part time contracts. It was not until August 2007 that the two part time permanent posts were combined into one full time post. However, it was the change of contract in April 2007 that triggered the pension change.

59. Mr Holmes was not included in the Council’s Annual Return to TP before August 2008 as he had been on part time contracts and had not opted into the Scheme. There was no requirement in such cases for the Council to notify TP of his employment. 

60. It denies that there has been any maladministration on its part.  Prior to the Scheme changes in 2007 it was not required to notify TP of Youth Worker appointments, even if they amounted to full time, unless the individual elected to be in the Scheme. From 1 April it did notify TP in accordance with its obligations in August 2008 and it was not responsible for the fact that TP did not act on this information until February 2009.

61. It denies that it failed to provide Mr Holmes with information on the Scheme. The various letters of appointment refer to the Scheme. In particular the letter of June 2003 refers to enclosed information regarding the Scheme. This would have consisted of a booklet with general details of the Scheme.  There is no evidence that he did not receive this at the time. Nor is there evidence that he made enquiries about the Scheme. 
Summary of TP’s position  
62. Under the 2000 Regulation, a person qualified for retirement benefits is entitled to payment of them if s/he has not attained the age of 60, has ceased before attaining the age of 60 to be in pensionable employment, is incapacitated and became so before attaining the age of 60.  Incapacity is defined, in the case of a teacher, an organiser or a supervisor, as being unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so.  

63. Regulation E13 was amended in March 2000 so that a pensioner whose entitlement took effect on or after 1 April1997 ceased to be incapacitated if s/he took up any employment in a capacity described in Schedule 2. Paragraph 15 of that Schedule includes an organiser employed as a youth and community worker by a local education authority for the purposes of their function under section 15 or 508 (now 507) of the Education Act 1996. Historically pensionable employment in the Scheme is referred to as “teaching employment “as this is the main category of employment that the Scheme covers although the Schedule covers other employments, ancillary to education. 

64. Mr Holmes took up employment in 2003 in a capacity described in Schedule 2 of the Regulations. He was deemed to be no longer incapacitated and therefore his ill-health pension ceased to be payable. It has correctly applied the provisions of the Regulations and the overpaid pension must be repaid.
65. The overpayment occurred as Mr Holmes did not inform TP of his re-employment in order that the necessary action could be undertaken at the time. It was made in good faith and it was not until it received full details of his employment history in June 2009 that it was able to assess his re-employment position.    
66. He was provided with extensive information when he applied for his ill health pension about the need to inform TP if he ceased to be incapacitated and began employment in education. He would also have received a Pension Newsletter attached to his P60 each year from 2004 onwards which included the statement that TP was to be informed “if you are re-employed in education at any time during your retirement”.
67. It rejects the claim that it failed to act on the information provided to it. It was not until November 2008 that it received details from the Council relating to Mr Holmes from 1 April 2007 to 31 March 2008. A few days later it wrote to the Council for full details of his employment. Further correspondence with the Council and with Mr Holmes followed and Mr Holmes was informed on 23 March 2009 that an assessment was to be undertaken and that an overpayment may result. 
68. It is entitled to recover the overpaid pension payments resulting from the abatement of pension Mr Holmes received on reaching his 60th birthday on 15 March 2007. Abatement of retirement pension applies where a person who has become entitled to payment of a teacher’s pension is employed in pensionable employment. 
69. When a member who is in receipt of an ill health pension reaches pensionable age it does not routinely contact the member to inform him/her that the nature of the payment has changed as the amount remains the same.
70. Mr Holmes’ pension remains suspended and it has received no application for payment of the new pension arising from his contributions received from 2007.

Conclusions

71. The outcome of Mr Holmes’ complaint turns, in the first instance, on whether his employment with the Council from May 2003 (until his change of job in 2010) was pensionable. 
Was his employment pensionable employment?

72. One of the obligations of the Council under the Education Act was to secure the provision of a range of services for young people which it did (in part) by employing youth and community workers to organise and provide such services.  

73. The 2000 Regulations provide that a person is in pensionable employment while he is in employment in a capacity specified in Schedule 2. Paragraph 15 of the Schedule specifies that a person is in pensionable employment if s/he is an “Organiser employed as a youth and community worker by a local education authority for the purposes of their functions under section 15 or 508 of the 1996 Act”. An “Organiser” is also defined in the 2000 Regulations as “A person in employment which involves the performance of duties in connection with the provision of education or services ancillary to education”. 

74. Between 2003 and May 2010 Mr Holmes was employed variously as a “Mentor Supervisor”, a “Youth Mentor” and a “Youth Worker” in the Council’s Youth Mentoring Scheme. His initial job description said that his responsibilities consisted of 60% contact work with young people and mentors and also referred to spending time providing training.  His job application referred to training he had undertaken for teaching special needs students, personal tutoring and counselling and his appraisal recorded his objectives which included recruiting, retaining, supporting and encouraging volunteer mentors and fostering and delivering best practice. 

75. The question is whether Mr Holmes fell within Paragraph 15 given that he was mainly engaged by the Council to organise youth and community workers 
76. In my view paragraph 15 is wide enough to cover the capacity in which Mr Holmes was employed. Paragraph 15, by referring at the start to an “Organiser”, emphasises the nature of the employment caught by the paragraph. The definition of “Organiser” in Schedule 1 describes Mr Holmes’ employment which involved “the performance of duties in connection with the provision of education or services ancillary to education”. While he may not have been directly involved in the provision of educational or ancillary services in all that he did, his employment involved the performance of duties in connection with the provision of those services.
77. In addition, the meaning of “youth and community worker” in Paragraph 15 is explained by reference to the two sections in the Education Act 1996 (which have since been amended). In that context anyone whose employment arises by dint of the exercise of those functions could reasonably be considered to be a youth and community worker. Mr Holmes’ function was to ensure the quality and effectiveness of the youth mentoring service (which also involved a direct role in relation to mentees) so that he can reasonably be said to have been a youth and community worker. It follows that, in my view the capacity in which he was employed fell within Paragraph 15 of the Regulations.

78. I do not therefore agree with Mr Holmes when he says that the Council wrongly treated his employment as pensionable.
79. Mr Holmes has referred me to the case of Dr Walker, previously determined by me, in support of his argument that he is not eligible for membership of the Scheme. I decide each case on its own merits and in the light of its own particular circumstances. Dr Walker managed an institution and subsequently formulated policy.  Mr Holmes’ role was more closely operational. I have found that was an “Organiser” and as he was employed by the Council as a youth and community worker he falls within the provisions of Paragraph 15 and his employment was therefore pensionable.
Complaint regarding his ill health pension

The Council 

80. I now need to consider whether there was any fault on the part of the Council between 2003 and 2007 before the Regulations changed requiring Mr Holmes to opt out of the Scheme. First, I am not persuaded that the Council knew about his condition or that he was in receipt of an ill health pension. It categorically denies that the occupational health professional disclosed the contents of any confidential discussions with Mr Holmes and there is no evidence that this was brought to its attention. It may be that Mr Holmes disclosed his medical history to the occupational health professional but, according to the Council (and as I would expect), this information would have been treated as confidential information and would not have been  passed on to it. Given the duty of confidentiality owed to Mr Holmes I do not accept that the Council was nevertheless fixed with this knowledge (assuming for arguments sake that it was disclosed to the occupational health professional) which appears to be what Mr Holmes suggests.  
81. Mr Holmes’ job application and references made no mention of his medical history and neither did the Certificate from the occupational health professional.  I am unable therefore to find that the Council was alerted to the fact that Mr Holmes was in receipt of an ill health pension.

82. As his employment was part time the Council rightly informed him of the option to join the scheme when he first stated working. Although Mr Holmes says that he does not recall receiving the letter of April 2003, other letters followed and repeated the same information, including the letter enclosing his contract (sent to him in August 2004) which he signed and returned to the Council. On balance it seems unlikely that the letters were not sent to Mr Holmes at the time although it may be that because of his condition, the passage of time or because of his moves, he now no longer can recall receiving them. 

83. As to the situation after 2007, Mr Holmes was notified of the need to opt out of the Scheme in the letter from the Council of September 2007 which he does not deny receiving. Also deductions were made from his salary so he must have been aware of the fact of his membership. I do not see that the Council had any further obligation towards him.

84. I also do not accept that the Council delayed providing TP with specific information about his employment. It did this in the usual way a few months after the end of the year during which he joined the Scheme, as it did for other members. 
85. In the light of the above, I do not uphold Mr Holmes’ complaint against the Council in this respect either.
TP 
86. Although there were a number of warnings in the information given to Mr Holmes when he was granted his ill health pension these were not as clear as they could have been as to exactly what type of employment would result in the cessation of the ill health pension. Nevertheless, the letter of January 2001 did underline that “any” teaching employment was to be notified to TP and the Declaration required him to notify TP if he took up employment “in education at any time”. In addition, the Pension Newsletter sent with his P60s from 2004 onwards contained details of the circumstances in which TP was to be notified. Certainly prior to the changes if the Regulations 2007, TP had no way of knowing whether or not Mr Holmes was employed and if so in what capacity, without information from him or his employer. 
87. I appreciate that Mr Holmes’ employment was not obviously as a “teacher” or in “education” in the narrow conventional sense. But the role of “mentor” is very much akin to the role of an educator as it does involve a considerable degree of instruction and guidance. The various warnings from TP referring to education were just sufficient (particularly in the light of the indications from the Council between 2003 and 2007 that he was entitled to join the Scheme) to have alerted Mr Holmes, at least to the possibility, that there might be a problem with continuing to receive his ill health pension while working for the Council. On balance therefore I cannot conclude that it was TP’s fault that it only became aware of his employment in late 2008/early 2009. 
88. In January 2010 TP wrote to Mr Holmes demanding repayment of £39,778 in respect of the ill health overpayments it claimed had been made between 2003 and 2007, when he reached age 60. It did this on the basis that he had been working during this period in a relevant capacity and was thus no longer “incapacitated”.  
89. Although I have found that Mr Holmes took up employment from 2003 in a capacity described in Schedule 2 that is not the end of the matter as TP still needed to consider the overriding requirement of Regulation E13(1)(b). This required it to consider whether Mr Holmes had otherwise ceased to be incapacitated, as defined. 
90. In my view, TP was, technically, wrong to have automatically deemed Mr Holmes to be no longer incapacitated based purely on the fact of his employment. Whether a person has ceased to be incapacitated is a matter of fact and there is no evidence that it considered his position and reached a finding as to his incapacity, nor did it seek a medical opinion as to whether its presumption was medically correct. 
91. It therefore failed, strictly speaking, to apply Regulation E13 (1)(b) correctly. But although it did not adopt a proper process, I see no point in remitting the matter back to TP as, given the number of years Mr Holmes had worked, the hours he had been working and the nature of the work undertaken, it is clear that on any reasonable assessment he ceased to be incapacitated from 2003 onwards. The fact that he continues to suffer from his psychiatric condition is not the issue. The issue is whether he was capable of working in a relevant capacity, which he clearly was. I also find that Mr Holmes suffered no injustice as a result of this technical failure.
92. Mr Holmes argues that TP should be prevented from recovering any overpayment on the grounds of estoppel or change of position. He also argues that there was delay by TP between August 2008 and June 2009 when he was informed that his ill health pension would be suspended and that TP should at least be prevented from recovering overpayments made during this period. 
93. There is a conflict between the date (August 2008) that the Council says it sent the Annual Return  to TP with Mr Holmes’ employment details from April 2007 and the date TP says it received these details (November 2008). As the Annual Return contained details of all the Council’s staff in the Scheme, even if it was received in August I do not think a gap of between two to three months in picking up Mr Holmes’ details can be said to amount to maladministration. It then took some time for all the relevant details to come out and Mr Holmes was in any case informed in March 2009 that there was the prospect that overpayments had been made, even though at that stage the precise nature and extent were not yet known.  
94. I can only provide redress if I am satisfied that Mr Holmes has suffered injustice as a result of maladministration or breach of duty. As I have made no such findings against TP (apart from the technical failure referred to in paragraph 91 above) strictly speaking the defences of estoppel and change of position have no relevance to the circumstances of Mr Holmes’ complaint as their effect would be to provide him with a form of redress i.e. the reduction or elimination of the repayments due from him. 
95. Nevertheless, I have considered these two defences, both of which are equitable defences. I have no reason to believe that Mr Holmes acted in bad faith in pursuing his employment with the Council while in receipt of his ill health pension. Equally TP was acting in good faith in continuing to pay his ill health pension until notified of his employment situation. The overpayments did not occur as a result of any fault or error by TP. TP is obliged to pay the benefits required by the Scheme. It has no power to make payments that are not authorised and has a duty to recover such payments. If it made the payments by mistake this was a mistake induced by Mr Holmes’ (albeit unintentional) conduct.
96. In relation to change of position, Mr Holmes relies on the leading case of Lipkin Gorman v Karpnale Ltd. Lord Goff of Chieveley in that case said:
“The claim for money had and received is not…founded upon any wrong committed by the club (.equivalent to Mr Holmes) against the solicitors (equivalent to TP) . But it does not, in my opinion, follow that the court has carte blanche to reject the solicitors' claim simply because it thinks it unfair or unjust in the
circumstances to grant recovery. The recovery of money in
restitution is not, as a general rule, a matter of discretion for the
court. A claim to recover money at common law is made as a
matter of right; and even though the underlying principle of
recovery is the principle of unjust enrichment, nevertheless, where recovery is denied, it is denied on the basis of legal principle…the defence is available to a person whose position has so changed that it would be inequitable in all the circumstances to require him to make restitution or, alternatively, to make restitution in full…”
97. It is clear from the judgment that the defence may be open to “an innocent donee” but is not open to the recipient of funds who has changed his/her position in bad faith or to a “wrongdoer”, 
98. Similarly, for the defence of estoppel to succeed, I would need to be persuaded that it would be unconscionable to allow TP to go back on the apparent representation (or common understanding) made by the fact of the continued payments. Although I fully appreciate the position in which Mr Holmes finds himself I cannot ignore TP’s wider responsibilities, the lack of fault on its part and the fact that the overpayments resulted, primarily, from Mr Holmes’ actions. In the light of all the circumstances, I do not see how he can succeed with either of these defences. 
99. Accordingly I do not uphold Mr Holmes’ complaint and find that TP is entitled to recover overpayments of ill health pension made to Mr Holmes from 2003 to 2007 when he reached his normal retirement age and subsequent overpayments to July 2009 when his pension was suspended. I note that he has not claimed his pension for which deductions were made from his salary from 2007. Having taken all of these (foregone) payments into account, I would expect TP to put forward proposals to Mr Holmes for repayment of the outstanding sums due from him which are fair and reasonable having regard to the large sums involved, his means and situation. 
100. As I have not upheld Mr Holmes’ complaint against either the Council or TP I do not direct either body to pay compensation to him for distress and inconvenience. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

19 March 2012 
APPENDIX
Teachers Pensions (Amendment) Regulations 2000 

Regulation B1 

“(1)
Subject to paragraphs (2) to (5), regulations B3 and B3A and regulations B4 to B7 , a person is in pensionable employment while he is in employment-

(a)

(i)
in a capacity described in Schedule 2, 

(ii)
which satisfies every condition and is not within any exception specified in that Schedule in relation to employment in that capacity, and 

(iii)
which is not employment by a function provider, or

(b)
as a teacher in an accepted school, or 

(c)
as a teacher employed by an accepted function provider in the performance of the functions which it performs on behalf of the local education authority.  

(2)
Employment in a capacity described in Part II of Schedule 2 is not pensionable unless the person has elected that it is to be so.

(3)
Except in the case of employment in a capacity described in paragraph 16, 21, 22 or 24 of Schedule 2, an election for the purposes of paragraph (2) may not be made without the consent of the employer.”



Regulation E13 
“(1) This regulation applies where a person’s entitlement to payment of a teacher’s pension by virtue of Regulation E4(4) took effect on or after 1st April 1997 …. and

(a) he takes up employment on or after 30th March 2000 in a capacity described in Schedule 2 or as a teacher in an accepted school or with an accepted function provider, or 

(b) otherwise ceases to be incapacitated.

(2) On the person ceasing to be incapacitated the pension ceases to be payable” 




Schedule 1
 
“Organiser” is defined as “A person in employment which involves the performance of duties in connection with the provision of education or services ancillary to education”
Schedule 2 

“Part 1


Employments Pensionable Without Election

1
Teacher employed by, or in a school or institution providing further education or higher education (or both) maintained by, a local education authority.

1A
Teacher not falling within paragraph 1 who is employed by an Education Action Forum.

2
Teacher in a special school maintained by a local education authority.

3
Teacher in a school, other than a special school, in respect of which grants are made by the Secretary of State  to the person responsible for its management.

5
Teacher, organiser or supervisor employed-

(a)
in an independent school which is for the time being recognised by the Secretary of State as a city technology college, or, as the case may be, a city college for the technology of the arts, or  

(b)
in connection with a proposed independent school the proposals for which are for the time being recognised by the Secretary of State as proposals for a city technology college, or, as the case may be, a city college for the technology of the arts.  

 6
Teacher in an institution providing further education or higher education (or both) in respect of which grants are made to the governing body by the Secretary of State, by a body to which grants are made by the Secretary of State, or by a local education authority, other than-

(a)
 a university or college of a university,  and 

(b)
the Royal College of Art.   

7   Teacher in a university established on or after 6th May 1992 which, immediately before it became such, was an institution of higher education described in paragraph 6, whether or not that teacher was a teacher in that institution before it ceased to fall within that description and became a university. 

8   Teacher employed in-

(a)
a community home within the meaning of Part VI of the Children Act 1989.

(b)
a voluntary home as defined in section 60 of that Act, or

(c)
a home of the kind referred to in section 82(5) of that Act.

9
Teacher employed by a local authority or a voluntary organisation in an establishment which provides facilities under arrangements approved under section 19 of the Children and Young Persons Act 1969.

10
Teacher in-

(a)
a residential care home within the meaning of Part I of the Registered Homes Act 1984, or,

(b)
a mental nursing home as defined in section 22 of the Act,

 
who, at any time before the commencement of Part III of the Mental Health Act 1959, was in pensionable employment in a certified institution as defined in section 71 of the Mental Deficiency Act 1913.

11
Teacher in a special hospital provided by the Secretary of State under section 4 of the National Health Service Act 1977 ("the 1977 Act").

 12
Teacher employed for the purpose of instructing, training, or superintending the occupation of persons suffering from mental impairment, severe mental impairment, psychopathic disorder or mental illness -

(a)
in a hospital provided by the Secretary of State in accordance with the 1977 Act, or

(b)
by a voluntary organisation to which-

(i)
financial assistance is given by a local authority, or

(ii)
facilities are made available under section 23 of the 1977 Act or

(c)
by a local authority in the exercise of its functions under paragraph 2 of Schedule 8 to the 1977 Act.

13
Teacher employed by the Field Studies Council.

14 
Teacher employed in pursuance of arrangements made by the Secretary of State with the governors of any establishment which, by virtue of the European Communities (European Schools) Order 1972, has the legal capacities of a body corporate.

15 
Organiser employed as a youth and community worker by a local education authority for the purposes of their functions under section 15 or 508 of the 1996 Act. [Now sections 15A, 15B and 507B respectively]
Schedule 1 to the 1997 Regulations 
“A person is incapacitated -
 … in the case of a teacher, an organiser or a supervisor, while he is unfit by reason of illness or injury and despite appropriate medical treatment to serve as such and is likely permanently to be so”

507B  Education Act 1996 [Local authorities][Effective from 2001] 
(1)     A [local authority] in England must, so far as reasonably practicable, secure for qualifying young persons in the authority's area access to—

(a)     sufficient educational leisure-time activities which are for the improvement of their well-being, and sufficient facilities for such activities; and

(b)     sufficient recreational leisure-time activities which are for the improvement of their well-being, and sufficient facilities for such activities.

(2)     “Qualifying young persons”, for the purposes of this section, are—

(a)     persons who have attained the age of 13 but not the age of 20; and

(b)     persons who have attained the age of 20 but not the age of 25 and have a learning difficulty (within the meaning of [section 15ZA(6)(a) and (7)]).

(3)     For the purposes of subsection (1)(a)—

(a)     “sufficient educational leisure-time activities” which are for the improvement of the well-being of qualifying young persons in the authority's area must include sufficient educational leisure-time activities which are for the improvement of their personal and social development, and

(b)     “sufficient facilities for such activities” must include sufficient facilities for educational leisure-time activities which are for the improvement of the personal and social development of qualifying young persons in the authority's area.

(4)     ….

(5)     For the purposes of subsection (1) a [local authority] may—

(a)     provide facilities for positive leisure-time activities;

(b)     assist others in the provision of such facilities;

(c)     make arrangements for facilitating access for qualifying young persons to such facilities;

(d)     organise positive leisure-time activities;

(e)     assist others in the organisation of such activities;

(f)     make arrangements for facilitating access for qualifying young persons to such activities;

(g)     enter into agreements or make arrangements with any person in connection with anything done or proposed to be done under any of paragraphs (a) to (f);

(h)     take any other action which the authority think appropriate.

(6)     For the purposes of subsection (5)—

(a)     the provision mentioned in paragraph (a) may include establishing, maintaining and managing places at which facilities for positive leisure-time activities are provided;

 …
(13)     In this section—

“recreation” includes physical training (and “recreational” is to be construed accordingly);

“sufficient”, in relation to activities or facilities, means sufficient having regard to quantity;

“well-being”, in relation to a person, means his well-being so far as relating to—

(a)     physical and mental health and emotional well-being;

(b)     protection from harm and neglect;

(c)     education, training and recreation;

(d)     the contribution made by him to society;

(e)     social and economic well-being.]

Sections 15A and B of the Act [inserted by the Learning and Skills Act 2000] empower local authorities to secure the provision of full-time or part-time education suitable to the requirements of persons over compulsory school age who have not attained the age of 19 and for those who have attained the age of 19. 
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